
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 114-0209 Name: 3/3/14 Approve Contract with Best Asphalt for
Clinton Park

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:3/3/2014 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/3/2014 3/3/2014

Enactment date: 3/3/2014 R-14-073Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve a Contract with Best Asphalt to Rebuild the Tennis and Basketball Courts at
Clinton Park ($133,843.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Clinton Park Specifications for Council

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council3/3/2014 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve a Contract with Best Asphalt to Rebuild the Tennis and Basketball Courts at
Clinton Park ($133,843.00)
Attached for your review and action is a resolution to approve a $133,843.00 contract with Best
Asphalt to rebuild the tennis and basketball courts at Clinton Park.

The City has been making improvements to existing tennis and basketball courts that are in disrepair.
The Clinton Park courts were first constructed in 1966 and were repaved in 1987 to repair cracks.
The court surface has multiple cracks, and the base is in disrepair and requires a complete rebuild.
Additionally, the courts were undersized when they were originally constructed, and this improvement
will bring the tennis courts to regulation size with adequate safety buffers.

Two neighborhood public meetings were held in September 2012 to discuss the improvements.
Additionally, the Park and Recreation Open Space Plan notes these Clinton Park improvements as
an action plan item for 2013. In 2013, the project was sent out for bid, but only one construction
company bid on the project, so the decision was made not to award a contract. At that time there was
not enough time to rebid the project and get it built in 2013.  Hence, it was rebid in January, 2014,
with anticipated construction in Spring/Summer of 2014.

Five bids were received by the City for this project in response to ITB 4317:

Best Asphalt $133,843.00*
Pavex Corporation $138,499.00
Nagle Paving $148,462.25
Terra Firma $169,276.51
DMC $230,803.00

*Lowest responsible bidder.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 14-0209, Version: 1

Staff is recommending awarding a contract to Best Asphalt in the amount of $133,843.00 for
improvements to Clinton Park. A 10% construction contingency ($13,384.00) is requested to cover
potential contract change orders to be approved by the City Administrator.  It is requested that a
$147,227.00 contract and contingency amount be approved for the life of the project without regard
to fiscal year. Funding is available in the approved FY2014 Park Maintenance and Capital
Improvement Millage budget.

The Park Advisory Commission recommended approval of this contract at their February 18, 2014
meeting.

Best Asphalt meets the living wage and prevailing wage requirements and received Human Rights
approval on January 29, 2014.
Prepared by:  Amy Kuras, Landscape Architect IV
Reviewed by:  Colin Smith, Parks & Recreation Services Manager and Sumedh Bahl, Community
Services Area Administrator
Approved by:  Steven D. Powers, City Administrator
Whereas, The Clinton Park tennis and basketball courts are in disrepair and in need of major
renovation,

Whereas, The Parks and Recreation Open Space Plan recommended these infrastructure
improvements in 2013;

Whereas, The Park Advisory Commission recommended approval of this contract at their February
18, 2014 meeting;

Whereas, Competitive bids were received by Purchasing in response to ITB 4317 on January 23,
2014;

Whereas, Best Asphalt submitted the lowest responsive bid; and

Whereas, Best Asphalt received Human Rights approval on January 29, 2014;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve a contract in the amount of $133,843.00 with Best Asphalt to
rebuild the tennis and basketball courts at Clinton Park and approve a construction contingency of
$13,384.00 (10%) to cover potential contract change orders with funds to be available for the
expenditure during the life of the project without regard to fiscal year;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take all necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution including the authority to approve change orders within the approved
contingency; and

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute the contract after
approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

